

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1178

1. Project Title	Biscayne Park S	torm Drain Inst	allation Pl	hases 1B, 2 and	13	
2. Senate Sponsor	Shevrin Jones					
3. Date of Request	11/14/2023					
4. Project/Program De	escription					
Several areas of Bistormwater manage million dollar plan to systems. Phase 1A	ment system and is install French Drair	on septic rathens in key areas	er than mu to mitigat	ınicipal sewer.∃ e flooding and t	Γhis project is part α he impact it has on	residents' septic
5. State Agency to re	ceive requested fu	nds Depa	artment of	Environmental	Protection	
State Agency conta	acted? No					
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request	for Fiscal Yea	r 2024-20	25		
Type of Funding				Amo	ount	
Operations					0	
Fixed Capital Outlay					800,000	
Total State Funds Requested					800,000	
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 202	4-2025 (includ	ing matc	hing funds ava		ect)
Type of Funding			A	mount	Percentage	
Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)				800,000	35%	
Matching Funds		T		4 500 000	050/	
Federal				1,500,000	65%	
State (excluding the amount of this request)				0	0% 0%	
Local Other				0	0%	1
Total Project Costs	s for Fiscal Year 20	24-2025		2,300,000	100%	
8. Has this project pro			No			-
Fiscal Year	Amo			Specific	Vetoed]
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurrir	ng Ap	propriation #	VCIOCU	
	rtocarring	1101110001111	.9			
9. Is future funding lil	kely to be requeste	ed?	No			
a. If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.						
b. Describe the so	urce of funding tha	nt can be used	in lieu of	state funding		
10. Has the entity req	uesting this projec	ct received any	/ federal	assistance rela	ated to the COVID-	19 pandemic?
No						
If yes, indicate the	amount of funds i	eceived and w	vhat the f	unds were use	ed for.	



The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025**

LFIR # 1178

11. Status of Cons	truction urrent phase of t	he project?		
Planning	O Design		A	
b. Is the project	t "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	Yes	
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?			5/1/24	
d. What is the e	stimated comple	tion date of construction?	7/1/24	
		o receive, directly or indirects of the facility and the ent		apital outlay funding. Include the
Village of Bisc	ayne Park			

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Installation of 17 French Drains. Preliminary engineering has already been completed identifying the locations needed and approximate costs for each.	800,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	800,000

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Several areas of Biscayne Park are prone to flooding during and after regular rain events. Biscayne Park does not have a stormwater management system and is on septic rather than municipal sewer. This project is part of a six phase \$5.5 million dollar plan to install French Drains in key areas to mitigate flooding and the impact it has on residents' septic systems. Phase 1A has already been completed with CITT funds; we are now working on phases 1B, 2, and 3.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



Return funds.

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1178

By eliminating the issue of dangerous flooding, we are ensuring that all residents including the elderly and disable can safely access their homes as well as safely leave their homes if needed during moderate and heavy rain events. These events would normally make certain roads dangerous if not impassible

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

No direct services; this project will allow other direct services such as Freebee to function and serve affected populations such as the elderly and disabled.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The target population to be served by this project are the physically disabled and the general population as the majority of funds will benefit no specific group. The target population that are expected to be served are more than 800 people.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

It will improve stormwater management by direct reduction in the surface area of pooling water after rain events. Direct reduction in the number of septic issues reported by residents after major rain events. The methodology that will be used is that Photos will be taken after minor, average, and major rain events to document expected function.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

15. Requester Contact	: Informati	on		
a. First Name	Chris		Last Name	Truitt
b. Organization	Village of Biscayne Park			
c. E-mail Address	villagemanager@biscayneparkfl.gov			
d. Phone Number	(305)899-8000 Ext.			
16. Recipient Contact	Informatio	on		
a. Organization	Village of Biscayne Park			
b. Municipality and	l County	Miami-Dade		
c. Organization Ty _l	ре			
□For Profit Entity				
□Non Profit 501(c)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)				
☑Local Entity				
□University or College				
□Other (please sp	ecify)			
d. First Name	Chris		Last Name	Truitt
e. E-mail Address	villagemanager@biscayneparkfl.gov			



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1178

f. Phone Numbe	ne Number (305)899-8000		
17. Lobbyist Conta	ct Information		
a. Name	David T Caserta		
b. Firm Name	David T. Caserta Government Relations Inc		
c. E-mail Addre	flagovernment@aol.com		
d. Phone Numb	(305)463-8808		
•	ete the questions below for Water Projects only.		
□ Waste Wate	r Revolving Loan		
□ Drinking Wa	☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan		
☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant			
☐ Other (pleas	☐ Other (please specify)		
☑ N/A	☑ N/A		
19. What is the pop	ulation economic status?		
☐ Financially [☐ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)		
☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)			
□ Rural Area of Economic Concern			
☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)			
☑ N/A	☑ N/A		
20. What is the stat	us of construction?		
Ready	Ready		
21. What percentag	e of the construction has been completed?		
N/A	metad completion date of construction?		
07/30/2024	mated completion date of construction?		